Sudan University of Science and Technology (SUST)
College of Graduate Studies
Institute of Laser

The Use of Diode Laser (940nm)
In Treatment of Benign Skin Tumours

(Soft Fibromas)

A Dissertation Submitted by
Gamal A/Rahman Khogali

Dermatologist, Venerologist and Andrologist. Membership (SMSB)
For

Postgraduate Diploma Degree in Laser
in Medicine/Dermatology

Supervised by
Dr. Wafa S.A/Rahman

Institute of laser
Dr. Hussein Sulman

Dermatology Department (KSH)
May 2009

) ':::-.I-_ ". .......




Abstract

Skin tags are the most common benign skin tumours Encountered in practice. They can occur
at any site of the body but flexural sites are the most common. They are much common In
middle age and they tend to increase in prevalence up to age 60 years. Since they are thought
to arise more readily in areas of skin friction or rubbing, tags are also more common In
overweight people. A genetic component (causation) is thought to exist. Although they may
stay benign although their course, disfiguring ones are recommended to be removed without

leaving complications.

The laser system used in this study was the Diode laser, wavelength 940 nm parameters of
laser (ranging between 25 to 35 watts, eXposure time between 0.3 to 0.5 seconds) and modes
of application were selected according to site and size of the lesions.

The 5 patients subjected in this study and completed the period of treatment and follow up
were complaining of skin tags with ditferent sizes, in different body sites, most are with

family history.

The conclusion derived from this study is that the Diode laser therapy of benign tumour
should be considered as a good and dependable alternative to other traditional techniques, it
results in eliminating the benign tumours and minimizing the complications of scarring and

disorders of pigmentation and postoperative pain.




Contents

CHAPTER 1
Introduction & Basic concepts
Title Page
1.1 Introduction & Literature review 1
1.2 Anatomy and histology of the skin ]
1.2.1 Epiderms 2
1.2.2 Dermis .
1.2.3 Dermal nerves and Vasculture .
1.3 Benign skin tumours 3
1.3.1 Seborrhoeic keratosis 4
1.3.2 Stucco keratosis 4
1.3.3 Melanoacanthoma 4
1.3.4 Dermatosis Papulosa Nigra s
1.3.5 Differential diagnosis 6
1.3.6 Skin tag removal 8
1.3.7 Treatment 3
1.3.7.1 Cauterization
1.3.7.2 Cryosurgery
1.3.7.3 Ligation
1.3.7.4 Excision
1.3.8 Local anesthesia
1.4 Laser History 9
1.2 [aser Principle 10
1.6 [Laser Characteristics 12
1.7 [aser types 13
1.8 Light properties 13
1.9 Absorption
1.9.1 Reflection, Scattering and transmittance 13
1.10 Laser tissue Interaction 15
1.10.1 Photochemical interaction 16
1.10.2 Photothermal interaction 16
1.11 Thermal effects of laser radiation 17
1.12 Wavelength independent interaction 20
1.13  Selective photothermolysis | 21
1.14  Laser parameters 22
1.15 Properties of diode laser 23
1.16 Laser hazards 24
1.17 Laser safety 26
1.18 Laser therapy in dermatology 27
1.19 Aim of the study 32
1.20 Dissertation structure 32




Bl
2ol
)
2.4
e
2.6
i
2.8
i9

2.10

2.10.1
2.10.2
2.10.3

2.10.4
2.11

2.12
2,13
2.14

3.1
3.4

3.3
3.4

3

CHAPTER 11
Objectives and Methods

Introduction
Study area
Study design and study population
Inclusion criteria
Exclusion criteria
Data collection, tools and techniques
Ethical and legal considerations
Data analysis
The patients
Laser safety

Safety features of the diode laser

[aser room precautions

Optical hazards precautions

Fire hazards precautions
Other materials

Anesthesia
Antibiotic

The methods
Checking the laser safety measures
Postoperative care

CHAPTER 111
Results, Discussion and Recommendations

Introduction
Results

Discussion
Conclusion

Recommendation

34
34
34
34
34
35
35
35
36
36
37
38
38
38
38

38
39
39

40
40
42
42
42




