Sudan University of Science and Technology (SUST) College of Graduate Studies Institute of Laser

The Use of Diode Laser (940nm) In Treatment of Benign Skin Tumours (Soft Fibromas)

A Dissertation Submitted by

Gamal A/Rahman Khogali

Dermatologist, Venerologist and Andrologist. Membership (SMSB)

For

Postgraduate Diploma Degree in Laser in Medicine/Dermatology

Supervised by

Dr. Wafa S.A/Rahman
Institute of laser
Dr. Hussein Sulman

Dermatology Department (KSH)

May 2009

Abstract

Skin tags are the most common benign skin tumours Encountered in practice. They can occur at any site of the body but flexural sites are the most common. They are much common in middle age and they tend to increase in prevalence up to age 60 years. Since they are thought to arise more readily in areas of skin friction or rubbing, tags are also more common in overweight people. A genetic component (causation) is thought to exist. Although they may stay benign although their course, disfiguring ones are recommended to be removed without leaving complications.

The laser system used in this study was the Diode laser, wavelength 940 nm parameters of laser (ranging between 25 to 35 watts, exposure time between 0.3 to 0.5 seconds) and modes of application were selected according to site and size of the lesions.

The 5 patients subjected in this study and completed the period of treatment and follow up were complaining of skin tags with different sizes, in different body sites, most are with family history.

The conclusion derived from this study is that the Diode laser therapy of benign tumour should be considered as a good and dependable alternative to other traditional techniques, it results in eliminating the benign tumours and minimizing the complications of scarring and disorders of pigmentation and postoperative pain.

Contents CHAPTER I

Introduction & Basic concepts

Title	Page
1.1 Introduction & Literature review	1
1.2 Anatomy and histology of the skin	1
1.2.1 Epiderms	2
1.2.2 Dermis	2
1.2.3 Dermal nerves and Vasculture	3
1.3 Benign skin tumours	3
1.3.1 Seborrhoeic keratosis	4
1.3.2 Stucco keratosis	4
1.3.3 Melanoacanthoma	4
1.3.4 Dermatosis Papulosa Nigra	4
1.3.5 Differential diagnosis	6
1.3.6 Skin tag removal	8
1.3.7 Treatment	8
1.3.7.1 Cauterization	
1.3.7.2 Cryosurgery	
1.3.7.3 Ligation	
1.3.7.4 Excision	
1.3.8 Local anesthesia	
1.4 Laser History	10
1.5 Laser Principle	10
1.6 Laser Characteristics	12
1.7 Laser types	13
1.8 Light properties	13
1.9 Absorption	12
1.9.1 Reflection, Scattering and transmittance	15
1.10 Laser tissue Interaction	
1.10.1 Photochemical interaction	16 16
1.10.2 Photothermal interaction	17
1.11 Thermal effects of laser radiation	20
1.12 Wavelength independent interaction	21
1.13 Selective photothermolysis	21 22
1.14 Laser parameters	22
1.15 Properties of diode laser	23
1.16 Laser hazards	26
1.17 Laser safety	27
1.18 Laser therapy in dermatology	32
1.19 Aim of the study	32
1.20 Dissertation structure	32

CHAPTER II Objectives and Methods

2.1	Introduction	34
2.2	Study area	34
2.3	Study design and study population	34
2.4	Inclusion criteria	34
2.5	Exclusion criteria	34
2.6	Data collection, tools and techniques	35
2.7	Ethical and legal considerations	35
2.8	Data analysis	35
2.9	The patients	36
2.10	Laser safety	36
2.10.1	Safety features of the diode laser	37
2.10.2	Laser room precautions	38
2.10.3	Optical hazards precautions	38
2.10.4	Fire hazards precautions	38
2.11	Other materials	38
	Anesthesia	
	Antibiotic	
2.12	The methods	38
2.13	Checking the laser safety measures	39
2.14	Postoperative care	39
	CHAPTER III	
	Results, Discussion and Recommendations	
3.1	Introduction	40
3.2	Results	40
3.3	Discussion	42
3.4	Conclusion	42
3 5	Recommendation	42